


Registered in England and Wales No.5751442 

 t  t Public Transport Public Transport 

The nearest bus stops to the site are situated circa 210metres north west of the site along Cambridge 

Road and provide northbound and southbound travel. 

Route 110 provides a service which runs between Impington and Ely Monday to Saturday with one service 

in the morning and one in the afternoon.  

Route Citi 8 provides a service which runs between Cambridge, Impington, Histon and Cottenham 

Monday to Saturday with a bus every 20-minutes, and on Sundays with one bus every 30-minutes. 

The timetables of the bus routes are contained in   n i  .Appendix C. 

p e ti np e ti nTrip GenerationTrip Generation    

A TRICS assessment has been undertaken using the nationally recognised trip rate database ‘TRICS’ to 

determine an appropriate vehicle trip rate.  

TRICS sites have been chosen based on the advice given in the database and the following methodology.

• Multi modal data

• Mainland England

• Within the last 5 years

• Not including Greater London

• Developments below 300 units

Sites have been chosen from the Neighbourhood Centre and Edge of Town location options. The TRICS 

guidance indicates that these options are the most appropriate in this instance. 

The resulting TRICS data output is enclosed in   e  Appendix D and give the following AM and PM vehicle trip 

rates and trips based on 5 dwellings.  

AM Peak Hour (08:00 – 09:00) PM Peak Hour (17:00 – 18:00) 

In Out Total In Out Total 

Vehicle 

Trip Rate 

0.146 0.364 0.510 0.335 0.139 0.474 

5 

Dwellings 

1 2 3 2 1 3 

Table 1 - TRICS vehicle trip rates for residential dwellings (allow for rounding) 

As can be seen from the table above, the peak hourly flow from the site based on 5 dwellings will generate 

3 vehicle trips in the AM and PM peak hours which would have a negligible impact on the local road 

network.  

mmSummarySummary    

EAS have been appointed to provide a transport review for land north of 49 Cambridge Road, Impington 

in order to support its allocation in South Cambridgeshire’s Local Plan Review. 

The site is situated with many daily facilities located within a 20-minute walk / 5-minute cycle, as well as  

bus stops situated within 210metres of the site which provide 1 bus every 20-minutes Monday to Saturday 

and one bus every  30-minutes on Sundays, providing future residents the opportunity to travel without the 

use of a car.  



Registered in England and Wales No.5751442 

A TRICS assessment for a residential development of approximately 5 dwellings was completed and the 

resulting AM and PM peak hour vehicle trips generated are considered to have a negligible impact on the 

local road network.  

An indicative highway access layout has been produced and visibility splays of 2.4metres X 43metres 

have been demonstrated in accordance with Manual for Streets for a 30mph speed limit.  

If you have any queries or require any clarifications, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Yours Sincerely, 

Emma Tagliarini 

Engineer 

EAS 

Appendices: 

Appendix A – Site Boundary 

Appendix B – Access Arrangement and Visibility Splays 

Appendix C – Bus Timetables 

Appendix D – TRICS Assessment  



Registered in England and Wales No.5751442 

    Appendix A Appendix A ––    te ndte nd rSite BoundarySite Boundary    





Registered in England and Wales No.5751442 

    Appendix B Appendix B ––    c  A  d si ty l yc  A  d si ty l yAccess Arrangement and Visibility SplaysAccess Arrangement and Visibility Splays    





 
 
 

 
Registered in England and Wales No.5751442 

 

    Appendix C Appendix C ––    B  bB  bBus TimetablesBus Timetables    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



110
Big	Green	Bus	Company

110
Big	Green	Bus	Company

Impington	- 	Ely

	
	 Mondays	to	Fridays	[1]

Imp ngton,	nr	H ghf e d	Road dep 09:30
Imp ngton,	opp	V age	Co ege 09:35

H ston,	nr	Schoo 	H 09:41
Rampton,	opp	K ng	Street 09:53

Cottenham,	opp	Bram ey	C ose 09:57
Cottenham,	nr	Te egraph	Street 09:59
Cottenham,	opp	Church	C ose 10:01

Cottenham,	nr	Brookf e d	Bus ness	Centre 10:02
W burton,	nr	Stat on	Road 10:09
E y,	Market	Street	(Stop	B) arr 10:25

[1]	Only	runs	on	Thursday	(Thu	06-Feb-2020)
Compiled	from	data	for	the	period	Mon	03-Feb-2020	to	Sun	09-Feb-2020.

Impington	- 	Ely

	
	 Saturdays

Imp ngton,	nr	H ghf e d	Road dep 09:30
Imp ngton,	opp	V age	Co ege 09:35

H ston,	nr	Schoo 	H 09:41
Rampton,	opp	K ng	Street 09:53

Cottenham,	opp	Bram ey	C ose 09:57
Cottenham,	nr	Te egraph	Street 09:59
Cottenham,	opp	Church	C ose 10:01

Cottenham,	nr	Brookf e d	Bus ness	Centre 10:02
W burton,	nr	Stat on	Road 10:09
E y,	Market	Street	(Stop	B) arr 10:25

Compiled	from	data	for	the	period	Mon	03-Feb-2020	to	Sun	09-Feb-2020.



110
Big	Green	Bus	Company

110
Big	Green	Bus	Company

Ely	- 	Impington

	
	 Mondays	to	Fridays	[1]

E y,	Market	Street	(Stop	B) dep 13:15
W burton,	opp	Stat on	Road 13:31

Cottenham,	opp	Brookf e d	Bus ness	Centre 13:38
Cottenham,	nr	Church	C ose 13:39

Cottenham,	opp	Te egraph	Street 13:41
Cottenham,	nr	Bram ey	C ose 13:43

Rampton,	nr	K ng	Street 13:47
H ston,	opp	Schoo 	H 13:59

Imp ngton,	o/s	V age	Co ege 14:05
Imp ngton,	opp	H ghf e d	Road arr 14:10

[1]	Only	runs	on	Thursday	(Thu	06-Feb-2020)
Compiled	from	data	for	the	period	Mon	03-Feb-2020	to	Sun	09-Feb-2020.

Ely	- 	Impington

	
	 Saturdays

E y,	Market	Street	(Stop	B) dep 13:15
W burton,	opp	Stat on	Road 13:31

Cottenham,	opp	Brookf e d	Bus ness	Centre 13:38
Cottenham,	nr	Church	C ose 13:39

Cottenham,	opp	Te egraph	Street 13:41
Cottenham,	nr	Bram ey	C ose 13:43

Rampton,	nr	K ng	Street 13:47
H ston,	opp	Schoo 	H 13:59

Imp ngton,	o/s	V age	Co ege 14:05
Imp ngton,	opp	H ghf e d	Road arr 14:10

Compiled	from	data	for	the	period	Mon	03-Feb-2020	to	Sun	09-Feb-2020.













 
 
 

 
Registered in England and Wales No.5751442 

 

    Appendix D Appendix D ––    T S s e  T S s e  TRICS Assessment TRICS Assessment     

 



 TRICS 7.6.4  141219 B19.28    Database right of TRICS Consortium Limited, 2019. All rights reserved Wednesday  19/02/20

 Page  1

EAS Transport Planning     Unit 10 The Maltings     Stanstead Abbotts Licence No: 743101

Calculation Reference: AUDIT-743101-200219-0249

TRIP RATE CALCULATION SELECTION PARAMETERS:

Land Use :  03 - RESIDENTIAL

Category :  A - HOUSES PRIVATELY OWNED

VEHICLES

Selected regions and areas:

02 SOUTH EAST

HC HAMPSHIRE 2 days

HF HERTFORDSHIRE 1 days

KC KENT 2 days

SC SURREY 1 days

WS WEST SUSSEX 1 days

03 SOUTH WEST

SM SOMERSET 3 days

04 EAST ANGLIA

NF NORFOLK 4 days

SF SUFFOLK 2 days

06 WEST MIDLANDS

ST STAFFORDSHIRE 1 days

WM WEST MIDLANDS 1 days

08 NORTH WEST

CH CHESHIRE 1 days

09 NORTH

DH DURHAM 2 days

This section displays the number of survey days per TRICS® sub-region in the selected set

Secondary Filtering selection:

This data displays the chosen trip rate parameter and its selected range. Only sites that fall within the parameter range

are included in the trip rate calculation.

Parameter: Number of dwellings

Actual Range: 10 to 288 (units: )

Range Selected by User: 10 to 288 (units: )

Parking Spaces Range: All Surveys Included

Bedrooms per Dwelling Range: All Surveys Included

Percentage of dwellings privately owned: All Surveys Included

Public Transport Provision:

Selection by: Include all surveys

Date Range: 01/01/11 to 23/09/19

This data displays the range of survey dates selected. Only surveys that were conducted within this date range are

included in the trip rate calculation.

Selected survey days:

Monday 5 days

Tuesday 4 days

Wednesday 7 days

Thursday 2 days

Friday 3 days

This data displays the number of selected surveys by day of the week.

Selected survey types:

Manual count 21 days

Directional ATC Count 0 days

This data displays the number of manual classified surveys and the number of unclassified ATC surveys, the total adding

up to the overall number of surveys in the selected set. Manual surveys are undertaken using staff, whilst ATC surveys

are undertaking using machines.

Selected Locations:

Edge of Town 16

Neighbourhood Centre (PPS6 Local Centre) 5

This data displays the number of surveys per main location category within the selected set. The main location categories

consist of Free Standing, Edge of Town, Suburban Area, Neighbourhood Centre, Edge of Town Centre, Town Centre and

Not Known.

Selected Location Sub Categories:

Residential Zone 18

Village 3



 TRICS 7.6.4  141219 B19.28    Database right of TRICS Consortium Limited, 2019. All rights reserved Wednesday  19/02/20

 Page  2

EAS Transport Planning     Unit 10 The Maltings     Stanstead Abbotts Licence No: 743101

This data displays the number of surveys per location sub-category within the selected set. The location sub-categories

consist of Commercial Zone, Industrial Zone, Development Zone, Residential Zone, Retail Zone, Built-Up Zone, Village,

Out of Town, High Street and No Sub Category.

Secondary Filtering selection:

Use Class:

   C 3    21 days

This data displays the number of surveys per Use Class classification within the selected set. The Use Classes Order 2005

has been used for this purpose, which can be found within the Library module of TRICS®.

Population within 1 mile:

1,000 or Less 1 days

1,001  to 5,000 4 days

5,001  to 10,000 6 days

10,001 to 15,000 4 days

15,001 to 20,000 4 days

20,001 to 25,000 1 days

25,001 to 50,000 1 days

This data displays the number of selected surveys within stated 1-mile radii of population.

Population within 5 miles:

5,001   to 25,000 3 days

25,001  to 50,000 3 days

50,001  to 75,000 4 days

75,001  to 100,000 5 days

125,001 to 250,000 5 days

250,001 to 500,000 1 days

This data displays the number of selected surveys within stated 5-mile radii of population.

Car ownership within 5 miles:

0.6 to 1.0 6 days

1.1 to 1.5 13 days

1.6 to 2.0 2 days

This data displays the number of selected surveys within stated ranges of average cars owned per residential dwelling,

within a radius of 5-miles of selected survey sites.

Travel Plan:

Yes 9 days

No 12 days

This data displays the number of surveys within the selected set that were undertaken at sites with Travel Plans in place,

and the number of surveys that were undertaken at sites without Travel Plans.

PTAL Rating:

No PTAL Present 21 days

This data displays the number of selected surveys with PTAL Ratings.



 TRICS 7.6.4  141219 B19.28    Database right of TRICS Consortium Limited, 2019. All rights reserved Wednesday  19/02/20

 Page  3

EAS Transport Planning     Unit 10 The Maltings     Stanstead Abbotts Licence No: 743101

LIST OF SITES relevant to selection parameters

1 CH-03-A-10 SEMI-DETACHED & TERRACED CHESHIRE

MEADOW DRIVE

NORTHWICH

BARNTON

Edge of Town

Residential Zone

Total Number of dwellings:     4 0

Survey date: TUESDAY 04/06/19 Survey Type: MANUAL

2 DH-03-A-02 MIXED HOUSES DURHAM

LEAZES LANE

BISHOP AUCKLAND

ST HELEN AUCKLAND

Neighbourhood Centre (PPS6 Local Centre)

Residential Zone

Total Number of dwellings:    1 2 5

Survey date: MONDAY 27/03/17 Survey Type: MANUAL

3 DH-03-A-03 SEMI-DETACHED & TERRACED DURHAM

PILGRIMS WAY

DURHAM

Edge of Town

Residential Zone

Total Number of dwellings:     5 7

Survey date: FRIDAY 19/10/18 Survey Type: MANUAL

4 HC-03-A-21 TERRACED & SEMI-DETACHED HAMPSHIRE

PRIESTLEY ROAD

BASINGSTOKE

HOUNDMILLS

Edge of Town

Residential Zone

Total Number of dwellings:     3 9

Survey date: TUESDAY 13/11/18 Survey Type: MANUAL

5 HC-03-A-22 MIXED HOUSES HAMPSHIRE

BOW LAKE GARDENS

NEAR EASTLEIGH

BISHOPSTOKE

Edge of Town

Residential Zone

Total Number of dwellings:     4 0

Survey date: WEDNESDAY 31/10/18 Survey Type: MANUAL

6 HF-03-A-03 MIXED HOUSES HERTFORDSHIRE

HARE STREET ROAD

BUNTINGFORD

Edge of Town

Residential Zone

Total Number of dwellings:    1 6 0

Survey date: MONDAY 08/07/19 Survey Type: MANUAL

7 KC-03-A-04 SEMI-DETACHED & TERRACED KENT

KILN BARN ROAD

AYLESFORD

DITTON

Edge of Town

Residential Zone

Total Number of dwellings:    1 1 0

Survey date: FRIDAY 22/09/17 Survey Type: MANUAL

8 KC-03-A-07 MIXED HOUSES KENT

RECULVER ROAD

HERNE BAY

Edge of Town

Residential Zone

Total Number of dwellings:    2 8 8

Survey date: WEDNESDAY 27/09/17 Survey Type: MANUAL



 TRICS 7.6.4  141219 B19.28    Database right of TRICS Consortium Limited, 2019. All rights reserved Wednesday  19/02/20

 Page  4

EAS Transport Planning     Unit 10 The Maltings     Stanstead Abbotts Licence No: 743101

LIST OF SITES relevant to selection parameters (Cont.)

9 NF-03-A-03 DETACHED HOUSES NORFOLK

HALING WAY

THETFORD

Edge of Town

Residential Zone

Total Number of dwellings:     1 0

Survey date: WEDNESDAY 16/09/15 Survey Type: MANUAL

10 NF-03-A-04 MIXED HOUSES NORFOLK

NORTH WALSHAM ROAD

NORTH WALSHAM

Edge of Town

Residential Zone

Total Number of dwellings:     7 0

Survey date: WEDNESDAY 18/09/19 Survey Type: MANUAL

11 NF-03-A-05 MIXED HOUSES NORFOLK

HEATH DRIVE

HOLT

Edge of Town

Residential Zone

Total Number of dwellings:     4 0

Survey date: THURSDAY 19/09/19 Survey Type: MANUAL

12 NF-03-A-06 MIXED HOUSES NORFOLK

BEAUFORT WAY

GREAT YARMOUTH

BRADWELL

Edge of Town

Residential Zone

Total Number of dwellings:    2 7 5

Survey date: MONDAY 23/09/19 Survey Type: MANUAL

13 SC-03-A-05 MIXED HOUSES SURREY

REIGATE ROAD

HORLEY

Edge of Town

Residential Zone

Total Number of dwellings:    2 0 7

Survey date: MONDAY 01/04/19 Survey Type: MANUAL

14 SF-03-A-05 DETACHED HOUSES SUFFOLK

VALE LANE

BURY ST EDMUNDS

Edge of Town

Residential Zone

Total Number of dwellings:     1 8

Survey date: WEDNESDAY 09/09/15 Survey Type: MANUAL

15 SF-03-A-06 DETACHED & SEMI-DETACHED SUFFOLK

BURY ROAD

KENTFORD

Neighbourhood Centre (PPS6 Local Centre)

Village

Total Number of dwellings:     3 8

Survey date: FRIDAY 22/09/17 Survey Type: MANUAL

16 SM-03-A-01 DETACHED & SEMI SOMERSET

WEMBDON ROAD

BRIDGWATER

NORTHFIELD

Edge of Town

Residential Zone

Total Number of dwellings:     3 3

Survey date: THURSDAY 24/09/15 Survey Type: MANUAL



 TRICS 7.6.4  141219 B19.28    Database right of TRICS Consortium Limited, 2019. All rights reserved Wednesday  19/02/20

 Page  5

EAS Transport Planning     Unit 10 The Maltings     Stanstead Abbotts Licence No: 743101

LIST OF SITES relevant to selection parameters (Cont.)

17 SM-03-A-02 MIXED HOUSES SOMERSET

HYDE LANE

NEAR TAUNTON

CREECH SAINT MICHAEL

Neighbourhood Centre (PPS6 Local Centre)

Village

Total Number of dwellings:     4 2

Survey date: TUESDAY 25/09/18 Survey Type: MANUAL

18 SM-03-A-03 MIXED HOUSES SOMERSET

HYDE LANE

NEAR TAUNTON

CREECH ST MICHAEL

Neighbourhood Centre (PPS6 Local Centre)

Village

Total Number of dwellings:     4 1

Survey date: TUESDAY 25/09/18 Survey Type: MANUAL

19 ST-03-A-07 DETACHED & SEMI-DETACHED STAFFORDSHIRE

BEACONSIDE

STAFFORD

MARSTON GATE

Edge of Town

Residential Zone

Total Number of dwellings:    2 4 8

Survey date: WEDNESDAY 22/11/17 Survey Type: MANUAL

20 WM-03-A-04 TERRACED HOUSES WEST MIDLANDS

OSBORNE ROAD

COVENTRY

EARLSDON

Neighbourhood Centre (PPS6 Local Centre)

Residential Zone

Total Number of dwellings:     3 9

Survey date: MONDAY 21/11/16 Survey Type: MANUAL

21 WS-03-A-10 MIXED HOUSES WEST SUSSEX

TODDINGTON LANE

LITTLEHAMPTON

WICK

Edge of Town

Residential Zone

Total Number of dwellings:     7 9

Survey date: WEDNESDAY 07/11/18 Survey Type: MANUAL

This section provides a list of all survey sites and days in the selected set. For each individual survey site, it displays a

unique site reference code and site address, the selected trip rate calculation parameter and its value, the day of the

week and date of each survey, and whether the survey was a manual classified count or an ATC count.



 TRICS 7.6.4  141219 B19.28    Database right of TRICS Consortium Limited, 2019. All rights reserved Wednesday  19/02/20

 Page  6

EAS Transport Planning     Unit 10 The Maltings     Stanstead Abbotts Licence No: 743101

TRIP RATE for Land Use 03 - RESIDENTIAL/A - HOUSES PRIVATELY OWNED

VEHICLES

Calculation factor: 1 DWELLS

BOLD print indicates peak (busiest) period

ARRIVALS DEPARTURES TOTALS

No. Ave. Trip No. Ave. Trip No. Ave. Trip

Time Range Days DWELLS Rate Days DWELLS Rate Days DWELLS Rate

00:00 - 01:00

01:00 - 02:00

02:00 - 03:00

03:00 - 04:00

04:00 - 05:00

05:00 - 06:00

06:00 - 07:00

21 95 0.094 21 95 0.308 21 95 0.40207:00 - 08:00

21 95 0.146 21 95 0.364 21 95 0.51008:00 - 09:00

21 95 0.137 21 95 0.181 21 95 0.31809:00 - 10:00

21 95 0.120 21 95 0.143 21 95 0.26310:00 - 11:00

21 95 0.116 21 95 0.149 21 95 0.26511:00 - 12:00

21 95 0.144 21 95 0.142 21 95 0.28612:00 - 13:00

21 95 0.150 21 95 0.139 21 95 0.28913:00 - 14:00

21 95 0.172 21 95 0.177 21 95 0.34914:00 - 15:00

21 95 0.279 21 95 0.173 21 95 0.45215:00 - 16:00

21 95 0.273 21 95 0.160 21 95 0.43316:00 - 17:00

21 95 0.335 21 95 0.139 21 95 0.47417:00 - 18:00

21 95 0.283 21 95 0.155 21 95 0.43818:00 - 19:00

19:00 - 20:00

20:00 - 21:00

21:00 - 22:00

22:00 - 23:00

23:00 - 24:00

Total Rates:   2.249   2.230   4.479

This section displays the trip rate results based on the selected set of surveys and the selected count type (shown just

above the table). It is split by three main columns, representing arrivals trips, departures trips, and total trips (arrivals

plus departures). Within each of these main columns are three sub-columns. These display the number of survey days

where count data is included (per time period), the average value of the selected trip rate calculation parameter (per

time period), and the trip rate result (per time period). Total trip rates (the sum of the column) are also displayed at the

foot of the table.

To obtain a trip rate, the average (mean) trip rate parameter value (TRP) is first calculated for all selected survey days

that have count data available for the stated time period. The average (mean) number of arrivals, departures or totals

(whichever applies) is also calculated (COUNT) for all selected survey days that have count data available for the stated

time period. Then, the average count is divided by the average trip rate parameter value, and multiplied by the stated

calculation factor (shown just above the table and abbreviated here as FACT). So, the method is: COUNT/TRP*FACT. Trip

rates are then rounded to 3 decimal places.

The survey data, graphs and all associated supporting information, contained within the TRICS Database are published

by TRICS Consortium Limited ("the Company") and the Company claims copyright and database rights in this published

work. The Company authorises those who possess a current TRICS licence to access the TRICS Database and copy the

data contained within the TRICS Database for the licence holders' use only. Any resulting copy must retain all copyrights

and other proprietary notices, and any disclaimer contained thereon.

The Company accepts no responsibility for loss which may arise from reliance on data contained in the TRICS Database.

[No warranty of any kind, express or implied, is made as to the data contained in the TRICS Database.]

Parameter summary

Trip rate parameter range selected: 10 - 288 (units: )

Survey date date range: 01/01/11 - 23/09/19

Number of weekdays (Monday-Friday): 21

Number of Saturdays: 0

Number of Sundays: 0

Surveys automatically removed from selection: 0

Surveys manually removed from selection: 0

This section displays a quick summary of some of the data filtering selections made by the TRICS® user. The trip rate

calculation parameter range of all selected surveys is displayed first, followed by the range of minimum and maximum

survey dates selected by the user. Then, the total number of selected weekdays and weekend days in the selected set of

surveys are show.  Finally, the number of survey days that have been manually removed from the selected set outside of

the standard filtering procedure are displayed.



 TRICS 7.6.4  141219 B19.28    Database right of TRICS Consortium Limited, 2019. All rights reserved Wednesday  19/02/20

Page  7

EAS Transport Planning     Unit 10 The Maltings     Stanstead Abbotts Licence No: 743101

TRIP RATE for Land Use 03 - RESIDENTIAL/A - HOUSES PRIVATELY OWNED

TAXIS

Calculation factor: 1 DWELLS

BOLD print indicates peak (busiest) period

ARRIVALS DEPARTURES TOTALS

No. Ave. Trip No. Ave. Trip No. Ave. Trip

Time Range Days DWELLS Rate Days DWELLS Rate Days DWELLS Rate

00:00 - 01:00

01:00 - 02:00

02:00 - 03:00

03:00 - 04:00

04:00 - 05:00

05:00 - 06:00

06:00 - 07:00

21 95 0.004 21 95 0.003 21 95 0.00707:00 - 08:00

21 95 0.004 21 95 0.004 21 95 0.00808:00 - 09:00

21 95 0.003 21 95 0.003 21 95 0.00609:00 - 10:00

21 95 0.002 21 95 0.003 21 95 0.00510:00 - 11:00

21 95 0.000 21 95 0.001 21 95 0.00111:00 - 12:00

21 95 0.002 21 95 0.002 21 95 0.00412:00 - 13:00

21 95 0.002 21 95 0.002 21 95 0.00413:00 - 14:00

21 95 0.002 21 95 0.002 21 95 0.00414:00 - 15:00

21 95 0.003 21 95 0.004 21 95 0.00715:00 - 16:00

21 95 0.003 21 95 0.003 21 95 0.00616:00 - 17:00

21 95 0.004 21 95 0.003 21 95 0.00717:00 - 18:00

21 95 0.002 21 95 0.003 21 95 0.00518:00 - 19:00

19:00 - 20:00

20:00 - 21:00

21:00 - 22:00

22:00 - 23:00

23:00 - 24:00

Total Rates:   0.031   0.033   0.064

This section displays the trip rate results based on the selected set of surveys and the selected count type (shown just

above the table). It is split by three main columns, representing arrivals trips, departures trips, and total trips (arrivals

plus departures). Within each of these main columns are three sub-columns. These display the number of survey days

where count data is included (per time period), the average value of the selected trip rate calculation parameter (per

time period), and the trip rate result (per time period). Total trip rates (the sum of the column) are also displayed at the

foot of the table.

To obtain a trip rate, the average (mean) trip rate parameter value (TRP) is first calculated for all selected survey days

that have count data available for the stated time period. The average (mean) number of arrivals, departures or totals

(whichever applies) is also calculated (COUNT) for all selected survey days that have count data available for the stated

time period. Then, the average count is divided by the average trip rate parameter value, and multiplied by the stated

calculation factor (shown just above the table and abbreviated here as FACT). So, the method is: COUNT/TRP*FACT. Trip

rates are then rounded to 3 decimal places.



 TRICS 7.6.4  141219 B19.28    Database right of TRICS Consortium Limited, 2019. All rights reserved Wednesday  19/02/20

Page  8

EAS Transport Planning     Unit 10 The Maltings     Stanstead Abbotts Licence No: 743101

TRIP RATE for Land Use 03 - RESIDENTIAL/A - HOUSES PRIVATELY OWNED

OGVS

Calculation factor: 1 DWELLS

BOLD print indicates peak (busiest) period

ARRIVALS DEPARTURES TOTALS

No. Ave. Trip No. Ave. Trip No. Ave. Trip

Time Range Days DWELLS Rate Days DWELLS Rate Days DWELLS Rate

00:00 - 01:00

01:00 - 02:00

02:00 - 03:00

03:00 - 04:00

04:00 - 05:00

05:00 - 06:00

06:00 - 07:00

21 95 0.003 21 95 0.002 21 95 0.00507:00 - 08:00

21 95 0.003 21 95 0.003 21 95 0.00608:00 - 09:00

21 95 0.006 21 95 0.005 21 95 0.01109:00 - 10:00

21 95 0.003 21 95 0.002 21 95 0.00510:00 - 11:00

21 95 0.002 21 95 0.004 21 95 0.00611:00 - 12:00

21 95 0.003 21 95 0.004 21 95 0.00712:00 - 13:00

21 95 0.003 21 95 0.002 21 95 0.00513:00 - 14:00

21 95 0.002 21 95 0.003 21 95 0.00514:00 - 15:00

21 95 0.003 21 95 0.003 21 95 0.00615:00 - 16:00

21 95 0.003 21 95 0.003 21 95 0.00616:00 - 17:00

21 95 0.004 21 95 0.002 21 95 0.00617:00 - 18:00

21 95 0.002 21 95 0.002 21 95 0.00418:00 - 19:00

19:00 - 20:00

20:00 - 21:00

21:00 - 22:00

22:00 - 23:00

23:00 - 24:00

Total Rates:   0.037   0.035   0.072

This section displays the trip rate results based on the selected set of surveys and the selected count type (shown just

above the table). It is split by three main columns, representing arrivals trips, departures trips, and total trips (arrivals

plus departures). Within each of these main columns are three sub-columns. These display the number of survey days

where count data is included (per time period), the average value of the selected trip rate calculation parameter (per

time period), and the trip rate result (per time period). Total trip rates (the sum of the column) are also displayed at the

foot of the table.

To obtain a trip rate, the average (mean) trip rate parameter value (TRP) is first calculated for all selected survey days

that have count data available for the stated time period. The average (mean) number of arrivals, departures or totals

(whichever applies) is also calculated (COUNT) for all selected survey days that have count data available for the stated

time period. Then, the average count is divided by the average trip rate parameter value, and multiplied by the stated

calculation factor (shown just above the table and abbreviated here as FACT). So, the method is: COUNT/TRP*FACT. Trip

rates are then rounded to 3 decimal places.



 TRICS 7.6.4  141219 B19.28    Database right of TRICS Consortium Limited, 2019. All rights reserved Wednesday  19/02/20

 Page  9

EAS Transport Planning     Unit 10 The Maltings     Stanstead Abbotts Licence No: 743101

TRIP RATE for Land Use 03 - RESIDENTIAL/A - HOUSES PRIVATELY OWNED

PSVS

Calculation factor: 1 DWELLS

BOLD print indicates peak (busiest) period

ARRIVALS DEPARTURES TOTALS

No. Ave. Trip No. Ave. Trip No. Ave. Trip

Time Range Days DWELLS Rate Days DWELLS Rate Days DWELLS Rate

00:00 - 01:00

01:00 - 02:00

02:00 - 03:00

03:00 - 04:00

04:00 - 05:00

05:00 - 06:00

06:00 - 07:00

21 95 0.003 21 95 0.003 21 95 0.00607:00 - 08:00

21 95 0.001 21 95 0.001 21 95 0.00208:00 - 09:00

21 95 0.002 21 95 0.002 21 95 0.00409:00 - 10:00

21 95 0.002 21 95 0.002 21 95 0.00410:00 - 11:00

21 95 0.001 21 95 0.001 21 95 0.00211:00 - 12:00

21 95 0.001 21 95 0.001 21 95 0.00212:00 - 13:00

21 95 0.002 21 95 0.002 21 95 0.00413:00 - 14:00

21 95 0.001 21 95 0.001 21 95 0.00214:00 - 15:00

21 95 0.002 21 95 0.002 21 95 0.00415:00 - 16:00

21 95 0.001 21 95 0.001 21 95 0.00216:00 - 17:00

21 95 0.002 21 95 0.002 21 95 0.00417:00 - 18:00

21 95 0.001 21 95 0.001 21 95 0.00218:00 - 19:00

19:00 - 20:00

20:00 - 21:00

21:00 - 22:00

22:00 - 23:00

23:00 - 24:00

Total Rates:   0.019   0.019   0.038

This section displays the trip rate results based on the selected set of surveys and the selected count type (shown just

above the table). It is split by three main columns, representing arrivals trips, departures trips, and total trips (arrivals

plus departures). Within each of these main columns are three sub-columns. These display the number of survey days

where count data is included (per time period), the average value of the selected trip rate calculation parameter (per

time period), and the trip rate result (per time period). Total trip rates (the sum of the column) are also displayed at the

foot of the table.

To obtain a trip rate, the average (mean) trip rate parameter value (TRP) is first calculated for all selected survey days

that have count data available for the stated time period. The average (mean) number of arrivals, departures or totals

(whichever applies) is also calculated (COUNT) for all selected survey days that have count data available for the stated

time period. Then, the average count is divided by the average trip rate parameter value, and multiplied by the stated

calculation factor (shown just above the table and abbreviated here as FACT). So, the method is: COUNT/TRP*FACT. Trip

rates are then rounded to 3 decimal places.



 TRICS 7.6.4  141219 B19.28    Database right of TRICS Consortium Limited, 2019. All rights reserved Wednesday  19/02/20

 Page  10

EAS Transport Planning     Unit 10 The Maltings     Stanstead Abbotts Licence No: 743101

TRIP RATE for Land Use 03 - RESIDENTIAL/A - HOUSES PRIVATELY OWNED

CYCLISTS

Calculation factor: 1 DWELLS

BOLD print indicates peak (busiest) period

ARRIVALS DEPARTURES TOTALS

No. Ave. Trip No. Ave. Trip No. Ave. Trip

Time Range Days DWELLS Rate Days DWELLS Rate Days DWELLS Rate

00:00 - 01:00

01:00 - 02:00

02:00 - 03:00

03:00 - 04:00

04:00 - 05:00

05:00 - 06:00

06:00 - 07:00

21 95 0.007 21 95 0.006 21 95 0.01307:00 - 08:00

21 95 0.011 21 95 0.021 21 95 0.03208:00 - 09:00

21 95 0.001 21 95 0.006 21 95 0.00709:00 - 10:00

21 95 0.003 21 95 0.004 21 95 0.00710:00 - 11:00

21 95 0.003 21 95 0.007 21 95 0.01011:00 - 12:00

21 95 0.007 21 95 0.005 21 95 0.01212:00 - 13:00

21 95 0.002 21 95 0.002 21 95 0.00413:00 - 14:00

21 95 0.006 21 95 0.003 21 95 0.00914:00 - 15:00

21 95 0.006 21 95 0.008 21 95 0.01415:00 - 16:00

21 95 0.017 21 95 0.009 21 95 0.02616:00 - 17:00

21 95 0.013 21 95 0.011 21 95 0.02417:00 - 18:00

21 95 0.007 21 95 0.004 21 95 0.01118:00 - 19:00

19:00 - 20:00

20:00 - 21:00

21:00 - 22:00

22:00 - 23:00

23:00 - 24:00

Total Rates:   0.083   0.086   0.169

This section displays the trip rate results based on the selected set of surveys and the selected count type (shown just

above the table). It is split by three main columns, representing arrivals trips, departures trips, and total trips (arrivals

plus departures). Within each of these main columns are three sub-columns. These display the number of survey days

where count data is included (per time period), the average value of the selected trip rate calculation parameter (per

time period), and the trip rate result (per time period). Total trip rates (the sum of the column) are also displayed at the

foot of the table.

To obtain a trip rate, the average (mean) trip rate parameter value (TRP) is first calculated for all selected survey days

that have count data available for the stated time period. The average (mean) number of arrivals, departures or totals

(whichever applies) is also calculated (COUNT) for all selected survey days that have count data available for the stated

time period. Then, the average count is divided by the average trip rate parameter value, and multiplied by the stated

calculation factor (shown just above the table and abbreviated here as FACT). So, the method is: COUNT/TRP*FACT. Trip

rates are then rounded to 3 decimal places.



 TRICS 7.6.4  141219 B19.28    Database right of TRICS Consortium Limited, 2019. All rights reserved Wednesday  19/02/20

 Page  11

EAS Transport Planning     Unit 10 The Maltings     Stanstead Abbotts Licence No: 743101

TRIP RATE for Land Use 03 - RESIDENTIAL/A - HOUSES PRIVATELY OWNED

CARS

Calculation factor: 1 DWELLS

BOLD print indicates peak (busiest) period

ARRIVALS DEPARTURES TOTALS

No. Ave. Trip No. Ave. Trip No. Ave. Trip

Time Range Days DWELLS Rate Days DWELLS Rate Days DWELLS Rate

00:00 - 01:00

01:00 - 02:00

02:00 - 03:00

03:00 - 04:00

04:00 - 05:00

05:00 - 06:00

06:00 - 07:00

21 95 0.068 21 95 0.274 21 95 0.34207:00 - 08:00

21 95 0.121 21 95 0.330 21 95 0.45108:00 - 09:00

21 95 0.104 21 95 0.145 21 95 0.24909:00 - 10:00

21 95 0.094 21 95 0.117 21 95 0.21110:00 - 11:00

21 95 0.096 21 95 0.119 21 95 0.21511:00 - 12:00

21 95 0.121 21 95 0.121 21 95 0.24212:00 - 13:00

21 95 0.119 21 95 0.115 21 95 0.23413:00 - 14:00

21 95 0.142 21 95 0.150 21 95 0.29214:00 - 15:00

21 95 0.252 21 95 0.143 21 95 0.39515:00 - 16:00

21 95 0.242 21 95 0.134 21 95 0.37616:00 - 17:00

21 95 0.294 21 95 0.120 21 95 0.41417:00 - 18:00

21 95 0.269 21 95 0.140 21 95 0.40918:00 - 19:00

19:00 - 20:00

20:00 - 21:00

21:00 - 22:00

22:00 - 23:00

23:00 - 24:00

Total Rates:   1.922   1.908   3.830

This section displays the trip rate results based on the selected set of surveys and the selected count type (shown just

above the table). It is split by three main columns, representing arrivals trips, departures trips, and total trips (arrivals

plus departures). Within each of these main columns are three sub-columns. These display the number of survey days

where count data is included (per time period), the average value of the selected trip rate calculation parameter (per

time period), and the trip rate result (per time period). Total trip rates (the sum of the column) are also displayed at the

foot of the table.

To obtain a trip rate, the average (mean) trip rate parameter value (TRP) is first calculated for all selected survey days

that have count data available for the stated time period. The average (mean) number of arrivals, departures or totals

(whichever applies) is also calculated (COUNT) for all selected survey days that have count data available for the stated

time period. Then, the average count is divided by the average trip rate parameter value, and multiplied by the stated

calculation factor (shown just above the table and abbreviated here as FACT). So, the method is: COUNT/TRP*FACT. Trip

rates are then rounded to 3 decimal places.



 TRICS 7.6.4  141219 B19.28    Database right of TRICS Consortium Limited, 2019. All rights reserved Wednesday  19/02/20

 Page  12

EAS Transport Planning     Unit 10 The Maltings     Stanstead Abbotts Licence No: 743101

TRIP RATE for Land Use 03 - RESIDENTIAL/A - HOUSES PRIVATELY OWNED

LGVS

Calculation factor: 1 DWELLS

BOLD print indicates peak (busiest) period

ARRIVALS DEPARTURES TOTALS

No. Ave. Trip No. Ave. Trip No. Ave. Trip

Time Range Days DWELLS Rate Days DWELLS Rate Days DWELLS Rate

00:00 - 01:00

01:00 - 02:00

02:00 - 03:00

03:00 - 04:00

04:00 - 05:00

05:00 - 06:00

06:00 - 07:00

21 95 0.018 21 95 0.027 21 95 0.04507:00 - 08:00

21 95 0.018 21 95 0.025 21 95 0.04308:00 - 09:00

21 95 0.023 21 95 0.027 21 95 0.05009:00 - 10:00

21 95 0.020 21 95 0.020 21 95 0.04010:00 - 11:00

21 95 0.017 21 95 0.024 21 95 0.04111:00 - 12:00

21 95 0.016 21 95 0.015 21 95 0.03112:00 - 13:00

21 95 0.026 21 95 0.020 21 95 0.04613:00 - 14:00

21 95 0.022 21 95 0.020 21 95 0.04214:00 - 15:00

21 95 0.018 21 95 0.022 21 95 0.04015:00 - 16:00

21 95 0.020 21 95 0.019 21 95 0.03916:00 - 17:00

21 95 0.032 21 95 0.013 21 95 0.04517:00 - 18:00

21 95 0.012 21 95 0.009 21 95 0.02118:00 - 19:00

19:00 - 20:00

20:00 - 21:00

21:00 - 22:00

22:00 - 23:00

23:00 - 24:00

Total Rates:   0.242   0.241   0.483

This section displays the trip rate results based on the selected set of surveys and the selected count type (shown just

above the table). It is split by three main columns, representing arrivals trips, departures trips, and total trips (arrivals

plus departures). Within each of these main columns are three sub-columns. These display the number of survey days

where count data is included (per time period), the average value of the selected trip rate calculation parameter (per

time period), and the trip rate result (per time period). Total trip rates (the sum of the column) are also displayed at the

foot of the table.

To obtain a trip rate, the average (mean) trip rate parameter value (TRP) is first calculated for all selected survey days

that have count data available for the stated time period. The average (mean) number of arrivals, departures or totals

(whichever applies) is also calculated (COUNT) for all selected survey days that have count data available for the stated

time period. Then, the average count is divided by the average trip rate parameter value, and multiplied by the stated

calculation factor (shown just above the table and abbreviated here as FACT). So, the method is: COUNT/TRP*FACT. Trip

rates are then rounded to 3 decimal places.



 TRICS 7.6.4  141219 B19.28    Database right of TRICS Consortium Limited, 2019. All rights reserved Wednesday  19/02/20

Page  13

EAS Transport Planning     Unit 10 The Maltings     Stanstead Abbotts Licence No: 743101

TRIP RATE for Land Use 03 - RESIDENTIAL/A - HOUSES PRIVATELY OWNED

MOTOR CYCLES

Calculation factor: 1 DWELLS

BOLD print indicates peak (busiest) period

ARRIVALS DEPARTURES TOTALS

No. Ave. Trip No. Ave. Trip No. Ave. Trip

Time Range Days DWELLS Rate Days DWELLS Rate Days DWELLS Rate

00:00 - 01:00

01:00 - 02:00

02:00 - 03:00

03:00 - 04:00

04:00 - 05:00

05:00 - 06:00

06:00 - 07:00

21 95 0.001 21 95 0.002 21 95 0.00307:00 - 08:00

21 95 0.001 21 95 0.003 21 95 0.00408:00 - 09:00

21 95 0.001 21 95 0.001 21 95 0.00209:00 - 10:00

21 95 0.001 21 95 0.000 21 95 0.00110:00 - 11:00

21 95 0.001 21 95 0.001 21 95 0.00211:00 - 12:00

21 95 0.001 21 95 0.001 21 95 0.00212:00 - 13:00

21 95 0.000 21 95 0.001 21 95 0.00113:00 - 14:00

21 95 0.002 21 95 0.002 21 95 0.00414:00 - 15:00

21 95 0.001 21 95 0.001 21 95 0.00215:00 - 16:00

21 95 0.004 21 95 0.003 21 95 0.00716:00 - 17:00

21 95 0.002 21 95 0.001 21 95 0.00317:00 - 18:00

21 95 0.001 21 95 0.001 21 95 0.00218:00 - 19:00

19:00 - 20:00

20:00 - 21:00

21:00 - 22:00

22:00 - 23:00

23:00 - 24:00

Total Rates:   0.016   0.017   0.033

This section displays the trip rate results based on the selected set of surveys and the selected count type (shown just

above the table). It is split by three main columns, representing arrivals trips, departures trips, and total trips (arrivals

plus departures). Within each of these main columns are three sub-columns. These display the number of survey days

where count data is included (per time period), the average value of the selected trip rate calculation parameter (per

time period), and the trip rate result (per time period). Total trip rates (the sum of the column) are also displayed at the

foot of the table.

To obtain a trip rate, the average (mean) trip rate parameter value (TRP) is first calculated for all selected survey days

that have count data available for the stated time period. The average (mean) number of arrivals, departures or totals

(whichever applies) is also calculated (COUNT) for all selected survey days that have count data available for the stated

time period. Then, the average count is divided by the average trip rate parameter value, and multiplied by the stated

calculation factor (shown just above the table and abbreviated here as FACT). So, the method is: COUNT/TRP*FACT. Trip

rates are then rounded to 3 decimal places.




